
WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 

REGULAR SESSION, 1995 

- . -

ENROLLED 

HOUSE BILL No. J...0 .. .7./ .. 

� :J;;J9;;}:}a:fJr?!Jf?ok�/ 
-·-

Passed ............ � . . a.Ml .. .!.? .......................... 1995 

In Effect ..•• 9.(-, .. · . .... £Jrlf,f/2···6A0n .. Passage 

(!)�-



ENROLLED 

H. B. 2071 

(BY DELEGATES J. MARTIN, MEZZATESTA, MICHAEL AND WILLISON) 

[Passed March 11, 1995; in effect ninety days from passage.) 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article twenty-four, 
chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 
hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to increasing by 
two the number of members on the West Virginia forest 
management review commission. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section three, article twenty-four, chapter five of the 
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 
amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 24. WEST VIRGINIA FOREST MANAGEMENT RE-

VIEW COMMISSION. 

§5-24-3. Commission continued; composition; appointment of 
members. 

1 The West Virginia forest management review commis-
2 sion heretofore created is hereby continued for the pur-
3 poses set forth in this article. This commission shall be 
4 comprised of five members from the West Virginia Senate, 
5 a co-chairman and four members to be appointed by the 
6 Senate president, and five members of the House of Dele-
7 gates, a co-chairman and four members to be appointed 
8 by the speaker; four members to be representatives from 
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9 the commercial forest industry in the state, and three 
l 0 members of the public-at-large. The seven nonlegislative 

11 members shall be appointed by the governor, with the 
12 advice and consent of the Senate. Two members shall be 
13 appointed to serve a term of two years; three members 
14 shall be appointed to serve a term of four years; two mem-
15 bers shall be appointed to serve a term of six years. The 
l 6 successor of each such appointed member shall be ap-
1 7 pointed for an overlapping term of six years, except that 
18 any person appointed to fill a vacancy occurring prior to 

I 9 the expiration of the term for which the predecessor was 
20 appointed shall be appointed only to the remainder of  
21 such term. Each board member shall serve until the ap-
22 pointment of his or her successor. 
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that 
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Ch=�enate Committee 
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Chairman House Committee 

Originating in the House. 

Speaker of the House of Delegates 

The within _________ _ this the _____ _ 

day of _____________ , 1995. 

Governor 
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